
O.I.H.  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1058 

  ANSWERED ON 08/02/2022 
 

  DATA OF BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G 

 

1058.  SHRI AJAY KUMAR MANDAL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of houses sanctioned and completed under the Pradhan Mantri Awas 

Yojana - Gramin (PMAY-G) since inception of the scheme till date, State/UT-wise; 

(b)  whether the data of the beneficiaries of said scheme is maintained according to their 

social and religious groups; 

(c)  if so, the total number of houses sanctioned and completed and the total percentage of 

beneficiaries of SC/ST category among them; 

(d)  the blockwise number of SC/ST category beneficiaries in Bhagalpur district each year 

from the inception of PMAY-G till date; and 

(e)  the details of the total number of houses completed for beneficiaries of PMAY-G and 

the total number and percentage of SC/ST beneficiaries in Bihar including Bhagalpur 

every year from beginning of PMAY-G scheme till date, district/region-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE) 
 

(a)     Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) aims at providing pucca houses for 

all persons hvaing kutcha houses upto 2 rooms or less and whose names are included in 

properly verified Permanent Waiting List (PWL), irrespective of their social/religious 

affiliation. In terms The State/UT-wise details of targets allocated, total number of houses 

sanctioned and completed under the PMAY-G since its inception on 01.04.2016 

till 03.02.2022 is given in Annexure-I. 
  

(b) & (c) Yes Sir. The data of the beneficiaries is maintained for SC, ST, and minority 

categories separately. Under PMAY-G, a total of 2,17,58,440 houses have been sanctioned 

till 03.02.2022, out of which 48,59,777 houses (22.34%) have been sanctioned for SC 

category beneficiaries and 47,64,373 houses (21.90%) have been sanctioned for ST category 

beneficiaries. Further, a total of 1,71,48,007 houses have been completed till 03.02.2022 

which includes 39,58,363 houses (23.08%) of SC and 36,57,896 houses (21.33%) of ST 

beneficiaries.   

  
(d)  The block wise number of SC & ST beneficiaries in Bhagalpur district, Bihar under 

PMAY-G since 01.04.2016 till 03.02.2022 is given in Annexure-II.  

(e)  The district wise number of houses completed under PMAY-G since 01.04.2016 till 

03.02.2022, number & percentage of houses completed for SC/ST beneficiaries in Bihar 

including Bhagalpur district is given in Annexure-III. 

***** 

 

 

 

 



 

 ANNEXURE-I 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1058 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022 REGARDING “GROUP-WISE 

DATA OF BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G” 

State/UT-wise total number of houses sanctioned and completed under the PMAY-

G since 01.04.2016 till 03.02.2022 

S. 

No. 
Name of the State/UT Target Houses Sanctioned Houses Completed 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 41596 33904 3918 
2 ASSAM 1581833 735736 461118 
3 BIHAR 3883611 2694203 2326439 
4 CHHATTISGARH 1097150 1096498 823493 
5 GOA 1707 241 131 
6 GUJARAT 449167 430569 302727 
7 HARYANA 30789 21966 20663 
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 15483 14109 8641 
9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 201633 135450 75187 
10 JHARKHAND 1603400 1564061 1030300 
11 KERALA 42212 27719 19271 
12 MADHYA PRADESH 3227131 3012332 2298331 
13 MAHARASHTRA 1505983 1000992 765075 
14 MANIPUR 46166 34965 13557 
15 MEGHALAYA 81677 61239 26751 
16 MIZORAM 20518 13532 5396 
17 NAGALAND 25074 15062 4239 
18 ODISHA 2695837 1836614 1678502 
19 PUNJAB 41117 35549 22898 
20 RAJASTHAN 1732059 1704556 1233314 
21 SIKKIM 1409 1343 1070 
22 TAMIL NADU 817439 734756 324219 
23 TRIPURA 213740 204262 46670 
24 UTTAR PRADESH 2615951 2607543 2417765 
25 UTTARAKHAND 29138 28065 13005 
26 WEST BENGAL 3799505 3460814 3086474 
27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1337 1355 986 
28 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 6763 5608 1871 
29 DAMAN AND DIU 68 14 13 
30 LAKSHADWEEP 53 53 44 
31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 
32 ANDHRA PRADESH 256270 67863 46708 
33 KARNATAKA 166355 175593 87803 
34 TELANGANA 0 0 0 
35 LADAKH 1992 1874 1428 

Total 26234163 21758440 17148007 

 Source: A2 report of AwaasSoft as on 03/02/2022 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE-II 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1058 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022 REGARDING “GROUP-WISE 

DATA OF BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G” 

Block-wise number of SC/ST categories beneficiaries in Bhagalpur district of Bihar   
  

Block Name 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19  2019-20 2020-21 

2021-22 (till 

03.02.2022) 

Total 2410 64 0 2 0 0 

BIHPUR 153 1 0 0 0 0 

COLGONG 274 10 0 0 0 0 

GOPALPUR 46 0 0 0 0 0 

GORADIH 256 0 0 0 0 0 

ISMAILPUR 66 7 0 0 0 0 

JAGDISHPUR 93 0 0 0 0 0 

KHARIK 136 0 0 0 0 0 

NARAYANPUR 41 0 0 0 0 0 

NATHNAGAR 176 1 0 0 0 0 

NAUGACHHIA 26 8 0 2 0 0 

PIRPAINTI 611 12 0 0 0 0 

RANGRACHOWK 37 0 0 0 0 0 

SABOUR 22 1 0 0 0 0 

SHAHKUND 168 1 0 0 0 0 

SONHAULA 182 12 0 0 0 0 

SULTANGANJ 123 11 0 0 0 0 

Total 2410 64 0 2 0 0 
Source: C2 report of AwaasSoft as on 03.02.2022 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-III 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1058 TO BE 

ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022  

Year-wise/District-wise Details of total number of houses completed, total number of house completed for SC/ST and 

its percentage in Bhagalpur District  

 Source: C2 report of AwaasSoft as on 03.02.2022 

***** 

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-

19 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 till 

03.02.2022 
S 
No 

District  
Name 

Total  SC/ST  %SC/ST Total  SC/ST  %SC/ST Total  Total  SC/ST  %SC/ST Total  SC/ST  Total  

1 Araria 31189 
9140 29.3% 33310 

6384 19.2% 0 58199 
0 0.00% 18515 0 0 

2 Arwal 2650 
1105 41.7% 1225 

9 0.7% 0 4042 
0 0.00% 357 0 0 

3 Auranagabad 13652 
8096 59.3% 

7858 
1962 25.0% 

0 13380 
0 0.00% 

0 0 0 

4 Banka 21106 
9375 44.4% 16895 

4059 24.0% 0 43252 
0 0.00% 5240 0 0 

5 Begusarai 16436 
2341 14.2% 15160 

214 1.4% 0 49739 
1 0.00% 2761 0 0 

6 Bhagalpur 13773 
2026 14.7% 9114 

53 0.6% 0 31134 
2 0.01% 6610 0 0 

7 Bhojpur 15394 
8355 54.3% 9461 

1037 11.0% 0 31917 
0 0.00% 327 0 0 

8 Buxar 4480 
2586 57.7% 2719 

204 7.5% 0 7235 
0 0.00% 12 0 0 

9 Darbhanga 34039 
9749 28.6% 33887 

848 2.5% 0 76999 
1 0.00% 23980 0 0 

10 Gaya 25552 
14130 55.3% 23096 

14452 62.6% 0 19432 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

11 Gopalganj 4036 
629 15.6% 2609 

0 0.0% 0 7164 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

12 Jamui 11803 
5142 43.6% 12905 

3901 30.2% 0 16350 
70 0.43% 252 0 0 

13 Jehanabad 3999 
1904 47.6% 2264 

112 4.9% 0 7596 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

14 Kaimur 

(Bhabua) 
8425 

5419 64.3% 
5768 

1811 31.4% 
0 8105 

0 0.00% 
0 0 0 

15 Katihar 14866 
1543 10.4% 16778 

1210 7.2% 0 31935 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

16 Khagaria 11451 
1377 12.0% 12315 

423 3.4% 0 29018 
3 0.01% 5961 0 0 

17 Kishanganj 5831 
678 11.6% 4267 

5 0.1% 0 8207 
12 0.15% 0 0 0 

18 Lakhisarai 4572 
2708 59.2% 2521 

2 0.1% 0 5192 
0 0.00% 30 0 0 

19 Madhepura 13391 
3834 28.6% 11836 

250 2.1% 0 22797 
0 0.00% 3296 0 0 

20 Madhubani 27980 
4351 15.6% 25557 

123 0.5% 0 56698 
0 0.00% 10536 0 0 

21 Munger 5363 
1695 31.6% 2896 

51 1.8% 0 12097 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

22 Muzaffarpur 20496 
1599 7.8% 16851 

546 3.2% 0 43226 
0 0.00% 4944 0 0 

23 Nalanda 12982 
8808 67.8% 3601 

0 0.0% 0 13501 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

24 Nawada 12284 
7712 62.8% 11177 

6984 62.5% 0 6384 
0 0.00% 12 0 0 

25 Pashchim 

Champaran 
29809 

12063 40.5% 
22417 

2214 9.9% 
0 44103 

0 0.00% 
12307 0 0 

26 Patna 26978 
14949 55.4% 21686 

600 2.8% 0 32077 
0 0.00% 2755 0 0 

27 Purbi 

Champaran 
26061 

2450 9.4% 
25344 

1151 4.5% 
0 77177 

1 0.00% 
8486 0 0 

28 Purnia 18902 
3937 20.8% 21325 

1268 5.9% 0 24883 
0 0.00% 2471 0 0 

29 Rohtas 12791 
7723 60.4% 10362 

2871 27.7% 0 7813 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

30 Saharsa 15691 
3527 22.5% 13838 

433 3.1% 0 44149 
0 0.00% 21 0 0 

31 Samastipur 34421 
13530 39.3% 26910 

528 2.0% 0 76375 
0 0.00% 24745 0 0 

32 Saran 10025 
2566 25.6% 7245 

107 1.5% 0 24629 
0 0.00% 203 0 0 

33 Sheikhpura 3279 
2176 66.4% 756 

3 0.4% 0 2899 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

34 Sheohar 3917 
203 5.2% 3326 

10 0.3% 0 10152 
0 0.00% 1642 0 0 

35 Sitamarhi 25548 
1685 6.6% 18175 

667 3.7% 0 57572 
0 0.00% 23046 0 0 

36 Siwan 5614 
1981 35.3% 4288 

150 3.5% 0 8350 
0 0.00% 0 0 0 

37 Supaul 13582 
1897 14.0% 11588 

222 1.9% 0 24010 
2 0.01% 957 0 0 

38 Vaishali 21622 
7897 36.5% 12732 

329 2.6% 0 47641 
0 0.00% 9877 0 0 

  Total 583990 
190886 32.7% 484062 

55193 11.4% 0 1085429 
92 0.01% 169343 0 0 


